RESOLUTION NO.	
----------------	--

A RESOLUTION RATIFYING THE MAYOR'S SIGNATURE ON THE CERTIFICATION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT APPROVAL RELATIVE TO A TENNESSEE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AGENCY GRANT APPLIED FOR BY HOPE HAVEN MINISTRIES, INC.

WHEREAS, Hope Haven Ministries, Inc., a program that offers shelter and supportive services to homeless individuals and families, applied for a 2024 Emergency Solutions Grant through the Tennessee Housing Development Agency; and

WHEREAS, as part of the application process Hope Haven was required to submit a Certification of Local Government Approval form executed by the mayor; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Housing Development Agency requires applicants to submit the certification as evidence of approval of the applicant's activities; and

WHEREAS, due to the grant deadline the certification was needed expeditiously and therefore the mayor executed the same so that Hope Haven could apply for the grant.

Now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I. That the Certification of Local Government Approval for Hope Haven Ministries, Inc., to apply for a 2024 Emergency Solutions Grant through the Tennessee Housing Development Agency, with a deadline of March 28, 2024, is ratified, including the execution of the same by Mayor Patrick W. Shull.

SECTION II. That the board finds that the actions authorized by this resolution are for a public purpose and will promote the health, comfort and prosperity of the citizens of the city.

SECTION III. That this resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption, the public welfare requiring it.

ADOPTED this the 16th day April, 2024.

ATTEST:	PATRICK W. SHULL, MAYOR	
ANGIE MARSHALL, DEPUTY	CITY RECORDER	
APPROV	/ED AS TO FORM:	
RODNEY	B. ROWLETT, III, CITY ATTORNEY	